GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N$2.00 WINDHOEK - 18 February 2003 No. 2917

CONTENTS

Page
APPLICATIONS TO OPERATE AIR SERVICES ...........cccooenin. 1

APPLICATION TO OPERATE
AIR SERVICES

The following applications for Scheduled Air Transport Services, Non-scheduled Air
Transport Services, Flying Training Air Services or Aerial Work Air Services indicate
(1) reference number; (2) name of applicant and nature of application; (3) number and
type of aircraft; (4) nature of proposed air service; and (5) routes over or area within
which the proposed air services are to be rendered and are published in terms of section
*5 of the Air Services Act, 1949 (Act 51 of 1949) as amended . Representations by interested
parties in respect of the applications shall comply with the requirements of section 6 of
the Air Services Act, 1949 (Act 51 of 1949) and shall be in ninefold in respect of each
application and shall be delivered by hand or sent by registered post to the Secretary,
Transport Commission of Namibia, Private Bag X12005, Windhoek to reach that office
not later than 21 days after the date of publication of this Government Gazette.




Government Gazette 18 February 2003 No. 2917
WINDHOEK SECTOR FREQUENCY | TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT
29 JANUARY 2003 00A00402 PER WEEK e
Y-CLASS | J-CLASS
Application for the Amendment of a Scheduled Air Services,
Licence No. 00012, in terms of Section 9 (5) of the Air Services | WINPHOEK - EROS
Act of 1949 (Act No. 51 of 1949) to comply with Cabinet | ™
geCISIQn i.e. CAB Dec No. 20th/20.08.02/001 to effect the Katima Mulilo 6 NS1 14000 | - 770
ollowing changes. Lideritz 6 NS 95000 | - 640
Mokuti 6 N$ 710.00 | - 2.00
1. FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT Mount Etjo 3 NS 250.00 | - 1.50
Ondangwa 13 NS 710.00 | - 350
AIR NAMIBIA (PTY) LTD Oranjemund 1 NS$1070.00 | - 7.00
P.O. Box 731 Swakopmund 6 NS 380.00 | - 1.50
Windhoek Walvis Bay 6 NS 380.00 | - 150
Tsumcb 6 N$ 71000 | - 2.00
c/o: Ellis & Partners Scorpion Mine 5 N$1020.00 | - 6.90
Tel No: (061) 242224 Lianshulu 6 Ns1 140.00 | - 1014
2. Areas to be served: ONDANGWA TO:
As presently approved
: Mokuti 6 NS$ 210,00 | - 3.00
3. Base of operation: Tsumceb 2 N$ 27000 | - 1.50
To change the base of operation from "Eros Airport", | Windhock - Eros 13 NS 71000 | - 350
Windhoek (for Domestic Operations) on the ORANJEMUND TO:
abovementioned License to Hosea Kutako International e ’
Airport, Windhoek. Lideritz 6 N$ 520.00 | - 390
. Swakopmund 3 N$ 950.00 | - 4.20
4. Tariffs: Wnlvisszly 6 N$ 95000 | - 420
Please refer to Annexure "A" and "B". Scorpion Mine s N§ 18000 | - 6.90
Windhock - Eros 11 N$1070.00 | - 7.00
s, Aircraft to be used:
As presently approved SCORPION MINE
TO:
6. Types and Classes of Traffic to be conveyed:
Passengers as well as freight Oranjemund 5 N$ 18000 | - 6.90
Windhock - Eros 5 N$1020.00 | - 6.90
Annexure "A"
SWAKOPMUND TO:
DOMESTIC ROUTES
Lideritz 3 NS$ 640.00 | - 420
SECTOR FREQUENCY | TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT Oranjomund 3 NS 950.00 ) - 6.10
PER WEEK NS/KG Windhoek - Eros 6 N$ 380.00 | - 1.50
Y-CLASS | J-CLASS TSUMEB TO:
KATIMA MULILO/ Katima Mulilo 1 N$ 490.00 | - 5.30
MPACHA TO: Mokuti 5 N$ 180.00 | - 1.00
Mokuti Etjo 3 NS$ 22000 | - 1.50
Tsumeb 1 N$ 620.00 { - 330 Ondangwa 2 N$ 270.00 | - 1.50
Tsumeb - Eros : 6 N$1140.00 | - 7.70 Windhock - Eros 6 N$ 710,00 | - 2.00
Lianshulu 6 N$ 180.00 | - 10.14
WALVIS BAY TO:
LIANSHULU TO:
: Lideritz 6 N$ 640.00 | - 420
Katima Mulilo /Mpacha 6 N$ 180.00 | - 10.14 Oranjemund 6 N$ 95000 | - 6.10
Windhock - Eros N$1420.00 | - 10.14 windhock - Eros 6 N$ 380.00 | - 2.74
Hosca Kutako Interna- 6 N$ 380.00 | - 2.74
LODERITZ TO: tional
Oranjemund 6 N$520.00 - 3.90 HOSEA KUTAKO
Swakopmund 3 N$640.00 - 4.20 INTERNATIONAL:
Walvis Bay 6 N$640.00 | - 4.20
Windhock Eros 6 N$950.00 | - 6.40 Walvis Bay 6 N$ 380.00 | N$440.00 | 1.50
MOKUTI TO:
ANNEXURE "B"
Mount Etjo 3 N$220.00 - 1.00
Ondangwa 6 N$210.00 | - 3.00 INTERNATIONAL ROUTES
Tsumeb 5 N$180.00 - 1,00
Windhock - Eros 6 N$710.00 | - 2.00 SECTOR FREQUENCY | TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT
PER WEEK NS/KG
MOUNT ETJ0 TO:
Y-CLASS | J-CLASS
Mokuti 3 N$22000 | - 1.00 CAPE TOWN TO:
Tsumicb 3 N$220.00 - 1.50
Windhock - Eros 3 N$220.00 | - 1.50 Oranjemund 6 R151000 | - 4.96
Hosca Kutako Interna- 13 R 1680.00 R1960.00 4.57
tional




No. 2917 Government Gazette 18 February 2003 3

SECTOR FREQUENCY | TARIFF SINGLE FREQUENCY SECTOR FREQUENCY | TARIFF SINGLE FREQUENCY
PER WEEK PER WEEK PER WEEK PER WEEK
Y-CLASS | J-CLASS Y-CLASS | J-CLASS
FRANKFURT TO: Harare 1 N$3 040.00 | N$3770.00] 4.36
Johannesburg 13 NS$1680.00 | NS1960.00| 3.72
Hosca Kutako Interna- Livingston ! N$ 970.00 | NSt 150.00] 4.15
tional 4 EUR2 818.00 | EUR3Im98.00{ EURG.70 London Heathrow 3 N$11570.00 | N$15750.00| 16.79
Luanda 1 NS2 840.00 | N$3 520,00 3.92
HARARE TO: Lusaka 1 N$2 580.00 | N$3 060.00] 7.50
Maun 3 N$2290.00 | - : 5.58
Hosca Kutako Interna- 1 US$446.00 | US$587.00 ZwD11.00 Victoria Falls 3 N$2 89000 | - 5.52
tional
SECTOR FREQUENCY [TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT
JOHANNESBURG PER WEEK NS/KG
TO:
Y-CLASS |J-CLASS |F-CLASS
Hosca Kutako Intcrna- 13 R1 680.00 R1960.00 | 448
tional HOSEA KUTAKO
INTERNATIONAL
KATIMA MULILO / To:
MPACHATO Washington 3 N$13550.00 | NSI16980.00 N$23 100.00 | 19.02
New York 3 NS$12 550.0 N$15980.00 N$22 100.00 | 18.49
Livingston 1 N$210.00 . 3.30 Atlanta 3 N$14 960.0 N$19 320.00 N$28 540.00 | 19.96
Lusaka 1 N$498.00 . 4.00 Houston/Minmi 3 N$14960.0 N$19 320.00 N$25 540.00 | 19.96
Maun 1 N$320.00 ~ 221 Lagos 3 NS$2 100.00 NS$2 793.00 N$ 3 714.00 | 19.96
Victoria Falls 3 Ns$21000 | - 2.10 Accra 3 NSZ100.00 [ N§2793.00 | N§ 3714.00 | 1996
LIVINGSTON TO: WASHINGTON
TO:
Katima Mulilo/Mpacha 1 US$ 55.00 _ USDO0.45 Hosca Kutako Inter- 3 USS2898.00 | US$3 691.00 USSS$ 118.00 | USS12.30
Tsumch 1 uUss 85.00 | - USD0.85 ational
Hosca Kutako Interna- i US$285.00 | USD342.00{ USDI1.00 Acera 3 USS2560.00 | USS3 48000 | USSS 010.00 [ USS12.00
tional Logos 3 US$2560.00 | USS3 480,00 US$S010.00 | USSL2.00
L ONUDGO N HOUSTON
HEATHROW TO: FMIANITO:
Hosca Kutako 3 GBP! 995.00 GBP3298.00 | GBP7.65 Hosca Kutako Inter- 3 USS2898.00 | US$3 691.00 US$S 118.00 | USS12.30
International national o
Accra 3 US$2560.00 | US$3 480.00 US$5010.00 | USS12.00
LUANDA TO: Lagos 3 USS$2 560,00 | USS3 480.00 US$5 010.00 | USS12.00
Hosca Kutako Interna- 3 US$397.00 | - US$0.78 NEW YORK TO:
tional
Hosca Kutako Inter- 3 USS$2398.00 | US$3 691.00 USSS 118.00 | USS12.30
LUSAKA TO: ationa)
Acera 3 USS2560.00 | USS3 480.00 US$5 010,00 { USS12.00
Katima Mulilo/Mpacha 1 US$ 55.00 | - US$0.45 Lagos 3 USS2560.00 | US$3430.00 | US$5010.00 | USS12.00
Hosca Kutako Interna- 1 US$430.00 | US$565.00 | USD2.08
tional ATLANTATO:
MAUN TO: Hosca Kutako Inter- 3 USS$3330.00 | US$4 302.00 US$S$ 763.00 | USS12.48
national
Katima MuIiIo/Mpacha 1 BWP200.00 . BWP1.38 Accra 3 US$3210.00 | US$4 220.00 US$5 578.00 { USS12.39
Hosca Kutako 3 BWPI1532.00 | - BWP4.06 Lagos 3 USs321000 | USS4 27000 | USSS $78.00 | USS12.39
ORANJEMUND TO: ACCRATO:
Cnpc Town 6 N$1 520.00 N 4.96 New York 3 US$23560.00 | USS3 480.00 US$5 010.00 | US$12.00
Atlanta 3 US$3210.00 | USS4 220.00 US$5 578.00 { USS12.39
TSUMEB TO: Washington 3 US$2560.00 | US$3 480.00 US$5 010,00 | USS12.00
Washington 3 USS2560.00 § USS3I 480.00 USS$5010.00 | USS12.00
Li\'ingslon 1 N$690.00 . 125 Houston / Miami 3 US$2560.00 { USS3 480.00 USS$ 3 010.00] US$12.00
Victoria Falls 3 N$690.00 . 5.10 Hosca Kutako Inter- 3 USS 350.00 | US$ 456.00 USS  619.00f US$32.00
national
VICTORIA TO:
LOGOS TO:
Katima Mutilo 3 ZWD436.00 | - USDO0.45
Tsumeb 5 ZWD1 498,00 . USDO0.85 New York 3 US$2560.00 | USS3 480.00 US$S 010,00 | USS12.00
Hosca Kutako Interna- 3 US$ 380.00 | - USDI1.00 Atlanta 3 US$3210.06 | US4 290.00 USSS S78.00 | US$12.39
tional Washington 3 US$2560.00 | USS3I 480.00 USS3 010.00 ] USSI12.00
Houston / Miami 3 USS$2560.00 | USS$3 4K0.00 USSs 010.00 | USSI12.00
HOSEA KUTAKO Hosea Kutako Inter- 3 USs 350.00 USS 465.00 USS 619.00 ] USS 3.00
INERNATIONAL TO: national
Cape Town 13 N$1680.00 | N$1960.00{ 4.00
Frankfurt 4 N$1550.00 | N$15750.0] 13.17




Government Gazette 18 February 2003

No. 2917

WINDHOEK
31 JANUARY 2002 00A00403

Application for the Amendment of Scheduled Air Services,
Licence No. 00059 dated 14 December 1998, issued in terms
of Section 13 of Act 51/1949 as amended to effect the following
changes.

1. NAME AND PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF
APPLICANT

COMAV (PTY) LTD
P.O. Box 80300
Olympia

Windhoek

¢/o: Mr. Danie van der Merwe
Tel No: (061) 227512 /235812

2, Areas and/or routes to be served:
As presently approved.

To be added: The addition of route Eros Airport - Cape
Town - Eros Airport for overnight express cargo.

3 Base of operation:
As presently approved.

4. Tariff: .
. As presently approved

s. Aircraft to be used:
As presently approved

6. Types and Classes of Traffic to be Conveyed:
As presently approved

7. Detailed reasons why such alteration, modification
or amendment is sought:
There is currently no overnight express cargo service
between Eros Airport and Cape Town although there
is an assessed demand for a minimum of 1 000
kilograms per night at a rate of N$22.00 per kilogram.
COMAV will introduce a nightly schedule departing
Eros at 17:00 and departing Cape Town at 02:00 UTC.
Mondays through Fridays as soon as the route is
approved.

WINDHOEK
10 FEBRUARY 2003 00A00404

Application for the Grant of a Non-Scheduled Air Services
License in terms of Section 13 of Act 51/1949 as amended.

1. Physical Address: Bush Bird cc
. Registration No. CC/2001/0058
P.O. Box 1606
Swakopmund
Namibia

c¢/o: Mrs. Daniela Rosenbach
Tel No: 064 407160 (Tel/Fax)

2. Areas to be serve:
The Republic of Namibia, South Africa and Botswana

3. Base of operation:
Swakopmund, Windhoek and other airports situated
within Namibia.

Routes and towns to be served:

Windhoek, Swakopmund, Skeleton Coast Area,
Kaokoland and Ovahimba Excursions, Etosha &
Ovamboland, Caprivi Area including Katima Mulilo,
Keetmanshoop, South of Namibia & Fish River
Canyon, Liideritz, Sossusvlei Area.

Time Table:
No time-table or frequent flights provided as operation
is purely based on charter demand.

Proposed tariffs:

Charges are per hour flown depending on type of
aircraft and number of passengers.

Approximate pricing for C210: N$2 000.00 per hour
(wet)

Approximate pricing for C182: N$1 300.00 per hour
(wet)

Aircraft to be used:

1 x Cessna 210 Turbo Centurion - V5 - PEV
1 x Cessna 210 Centurion - V5 - KNT

1 x Cessna 882 Skylane - V5- CUR

Particulars of:
(a) Servicing, maintenance and repair facilities
which the applicant will or does -

N/A
(i) Arrange with another organization to
supply
- West Air Aviation, Swakopmund
Airfield Maintenance Facility,
Swakopmund
- NCA/Etosha Air Aviation, Eros Airport
Maintenance Facility, Windhoek.






